

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

02-19-2015

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2013AP1437-CR
(Milwaukee County Case No. 2012CF1757)

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

HATEM M. SHATA,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, District I,
Reversing the Judgment of Conviction and Order Denying
Post-Conviction Relief in the Milwaukee County Circuit
Court, the Hon. Timothy G. Dugan, Presiding

Amelia L. Bizzaro
State Bar. No. 1045709

BIZZARO LAW LLC
Counsel for the Defendant-Appellant
2266 N. Prospect Ave., Suite 310
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
[414] 224-5326

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	vii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Shata is Entitled to Withdraw his Plea Based on the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	5
A. Standard for Plea Withdrawal.....	6
B. Counsel’s “Obvious Failure to Even Read the Applicable Federal Statutes” and Advise Shata According Amounted to Deficient Performance	7
1. The Immigration Consequences are Clear.....	8
2. Counsel’s Advice was Not Accurate	9
a. “Strong Chance” was not Good Enough.....	9
b. Controlling Precedent Rejects Generic Advice as Sufficient	10
3. Counsel’s Duty Under <i>Padilla</i>	13

C. Toran’s Deficient Performance Prejudiced Shata	15
1. The Prejudice Analysis Requires the Court to Look at More than Just the Strength of the State’s Case	16
2. Shata Need not Show that he is in the Middle of Removal Proceedings to Demonstrate Prejudice	19
3. It Would Have Been Rational for Shata to Reject the Plea Bargain	20
4. In the Alternative, Shata is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
FORM & LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	26
ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION	26
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	6
<i>Chacon v. Missouri</i> , 409 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)	11
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013)	16
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 322 U.S. 388 (1947).....	19
<i>Denisyuk v. Maryland</i> , 30 A.3d 914 (Md. 2011)	17
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 118 (2nd. Cir. 2013)	18, 22
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52. 58 (1985).....	7
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , __ U.S.__, 134 S.Ct. 1081 (2014).....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18, 24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	passim
<i>People v. Burgos</i> , 950 N.Y.S.2d 428 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	15
<i>Salazar v. Texas</i> , 361 S.W.3d 99 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011)	12, 13
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis.2d 246 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Mendez</i> , 2014 WI App 57.....	passim
<i>State v. Rock</i> , 92 Wis.2d 554 (1979).....	6
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 637 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2002)	4, 10
<i>United States v. George</i> , 869 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United States v. Kayode</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24338 (5th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Washington v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)	13, 16

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(43)(B)	8
8 U.S.C. §1227	8, 19
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	8
8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	8, 14
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(12)	26
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(8)	26
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.30	19
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.80(4)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BRUCE VIELMETTI, <i>Jury acquits fired Milwaukee cop in suspect's beating</i> , MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL	22
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, <i>Egypt: Human Rights in Sharp Decline</i>	22
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, <i>World Report 2015: Egypt</i>	22
